Sale of 20% of National Gas and new option

Released : 19 Jul 2023 07:00

RNS Number : 4393G National Grid PLC 19 July 2023

nationalgrid

19 July 2023

National Grid plc ("National Grid")

Sale of 20% of National Gas and new minority interest option

National Grid has agreed to sell a further 20% equity interest (the "Further Interest") in its UK gas transmission and metering business ("National Gas") to the existing majority owners, a consortium of long-term infrastructure investors led by Macquarie Asset Management (the "Consortium").

The Further Interest is on equivalent financial terms to the original 60% transaction, which was completed in January 2023. Completion of the Further Interest is subject to a regulatory condition but subject to such clearance, National Grid expects that the sale will complete in the second half of calendar year 2023.

National Grid further confirms that it has entered into a new option agreement with the Consortium for the potential sale of the remaining 20% shareholding in National Gas (the "Remaining Interest"). The Consortium has the option, exercisable between 1 May 2024 and 31 July 2024, to acquire all or part of the Remaining Interest. If the option for the Remaining Interest is partially exercised by the Consortium, National Grid will have the right to put the remainder of its equity interest in National Gas to the Consortium, which can be exercised by National Grid between 1 December 2024 and 31 December 2024.

If one or both of these options are exercised, the consideration for the Remaining Interest is expected to be paid in cash to National Grid on equivalent financial terms to the original 60% transaction, subject to certain adjustments.

John Pettigrew, Chief Executive of National Grid, said: "We're pleased to reach the next milestone in this process, and we"ll continue to work closely with the Consortium."

Martin Bradley, European Head of Infrastructure for Macquarie Asset Management, said: "This additional investment underlines our commitment to National Gas and the critical role it plays in the UK's energy system. We have been working closely with the National Gas team since January as they have continued to meet the energy needs of millions of households and businesses. We are pleased to continue our strong relationship with National Grid, and aspire to acquire the Remaining Interest in due course."

Following completion of the sale of the Further Interest in National Gas, National Grid intends to use total proceeds of approximately £0.7 billion towards general corporate purposes including repayment of debt. For the purposes of Listing Rule 10.4, National Gas's gross assets as at 31 January 2023 were £6.4 billion. For the period 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022, the National Gas group generated profit before tax of £320 million. The benefits expected to accrue to National Grid as a result of the new set of arrangements remain as set out in the original transaction announcement dated 27 March 2022.

The Further Interest and Remaining Interest transactions constitute a class 2 transaction for the purposes of the UK Financial Conduct Authority's Listing Rules and, as such, does not require National Grid shareholders' approval.

National Grid was advised by Barclays and Robey Warshaw, and Linklaters is acting as legal adviser.

Enquiries and contacts

Investors and Analyst: Nick Ashworth +44 (0) 7814 355 590 Angela Broad +44 (0) 7825 351 918 James Flanagan +44 (0) 7970 778 952

Media: Molly Neal +44 (0) 7583 102 727 Lyndsey Evans +44 (0) 7714 672 052

Barclays Bank PLC, acting through its Investment Bank ("Barclays") +44 (0) 20 7623 2323 Financial Adviser and Corporate Broker Alisdair Gayne Iain Smedley Neal West Osman Akkaya Vera Kaufmann

Robey Warshaw +44 (0) 20 7317 3900 Financial Adviser Simon Robey Philip Apostolides

About National Gas

National Gas owns and operates the regulated gas National Transmission System ("NTS") in Great Britain, and also owns a regulated gas metering business.

CAUTIONARY STATEMENT

This announcement contains certain statements that are neither reported financial results nor other historical information. These statements are forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. These statements include information with respect to National Grid's (the Company) financial condition, its results of operations and businesses, strategy, jans and objectives. Words such as 'aims', 'aincipates', 'expects', 'should', 'intends', 'pans', 'believes', 'outlook', 'seeks', 'estimates', 'target's, 'many', 'will', 'continue', 'project' and similar expressions, as well as statements in the future tense, identify forward-looking statements. This document also references climate-related targets and climate-related risks which differ from conventional financial risks in that they are complex, novel and tend to involve projection over long term scenarios which are subject to significant uncertainty and change. These forward-looking statements or targets. Many of these assumptions, risks and uncertainties relate to factors that are beyond National Grid's sality to control, predict or estimate precisely, such as changes in laws or regulations, including any arising as a result of the current energy crisis, announcements from and decisions by governmental bodies or regulators, including hose including the inplact of the RIO-T22 and RIO-ED2 price controls and the creation of a future system operator; the timing of construction and delivery by third parties of new generation projects requiring connection; breaches of, or changes in, lewid and or environmental events), the inabition a ford's bay and/or environmental events), the inabition as an event deliver physical commodities, or due to the failure of or unauthorised access to deliberate breaches of National Grid's Tsystems and supporting technology; failure to adequately forecast and respond to distruptions in cluding the impact of major systems an

This information is provided by RNS, the news service of the London Stock Exchange. RNS is approved by the Financial Conduct Authority to act as a Primary Information Provider in the United Kingdom. Terms and conditions relating to the use and distribution of this information may apply. For further information, please contact rns@lseg.com or visit www.rns.com.

RNS may use your IP address to confirm compliance with the terms and conditions, to analyse how you engage with the information contained in this communication, and to share such analysis on an anonymised basis with others as part of our commercial services. For further information about how RNS and the London Stock Exchange use the personal data you provide us, please see our <u>Privacy Policy</u>.

END

DISEAAXPFAEDEAA